generally accepted in the United States of America.  Accordingly, such information should be read in
conjunction with the Department's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021, from which
the summarized totals were derived.

Restatement
On July 1, 2021, the Trust adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. The primary objective of this
statement is to enhance the relevance and consistency of information about the governments' leasing
activities. This statement establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the principle that
leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required
to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to
recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. The Trust implemented this standard as
of July 1, 2021 and restated the following balances as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021.

As of June 30, 2021
As previously

reported
GASB 87

implementation As restated
Short term(Current) lease receivable  $ - $  13,866,932  $  13,866,932
Long term lease receivable - 83,745,860  83,745,860
Deferred inflows leases - 95,528,425  95,528,425
Net Position  587,646,908 2,084,368  589,731,276
Rental Income  12,248,769  92,236  12,341,005
Interest lease income - 2,075,418  2,075,418
Other, Net  18,645,975 (83,287)  18,562,688

Defined Benefit Pension Plan
The Trust’s full-time employees are eligible to participate in the City’s Employee Retirement System
(OCERS). For purposes of measuring the net pension asset  (liability), deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and pension expense, information about the fiduciary
net position of the OCERS and additions to/deductions from the OCERS’s fiduciary net position have
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the OCERS. For this purpose, benefit

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA, DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Notes to Financial Statements

[…]

OPEB liability of the Department, as well as what the Department's net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.35%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (4.35% than the current discount rate).

Rate

FY 2022 Total
Net OPEB
liability

FY 2022 Airport
Fund Share Net
OPEB liability

FY 2021 Total
Net OPEB
liability

FY 2021 Airport
Fund Share Net
OPEB liability

1% decrease  2.35 %  $  520,309,203  $  14,100,379  $  540,827,721  $  14,223,769
Current single
discount rate

 3.35 %  $  419,320,250  $  11,363,579  $  443,859,480  $  11,673,504

1% increase  4.35 %  $  341,019,581  $  9,241,631  $  367,580,376  $  9,667,364

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the Department, as well as what the Department's net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower
(8.0% decreasing to 7.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0% increasing to 9.0%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Rate

FY 2022 Total
Net OPEB
liability

FY 2022 Airport
Fund Share Net
OPEB liability

FY 2021 Total
Net OPEB
liability

FY 2021 Airport
Fund Share Net
OPEB liability

1% decrease  7.0 %  $  333,500,672  $  9,037,868  $  333,500,672  $  9,037,868
Current sigle
discount rate

 8.0 %  $  419,320,250  $  11,363,579  $  419,320,250  $  11,363,579

1% increase  9.0 %  $  532,352,667  $  14,426,757  $  532,352,667  $  14,426,757

Actuarial Changes
Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the
probability of events far into the future and actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual
revision as results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the future.

In the June 30, 2021, actuarial valuation, the initial health care trend rate was 8.0% for pre-65 retirees
and set at 6.0% for post 65 retirees.

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA, DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

54

The required supplementary information schedule of changes in the net OPEB Liability (Asset) and